

Supreme Court No. 22-0789
Polk County Case No. CVCV062945

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**LAURA BELIN, BLEEDING HEARTLAND LLC, CLARK
KAUFFMAN, IOWA CAPITAL DISPATCH, RANDY EVANS, and
IOWA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL,**

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

**GOVERNOR KIM REYNOLDS, MICHAEL BOAL, PAT GARRETT,
ALEX MURPHY, and OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF IOWA,**

Defendants–Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Honorable Joseph Seidlin, District Court Judge

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Leah Patton
Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317
Telephone: 515-243-3988
Facsimile: 515-243-8506
leah.patton@aclu-ia.org
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES12

ROUTING STATEMENT.....17

STATEMENT OF THE CASE17

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS19

ARGUMENT27

I. Iowa Code Chapter 22 and Its Timeliness Requirement Apply to the Governor’s Office31

A. Reporters’ Timeliness Claims Do Not Present a Nonjusticiable Political Question31

B. Executive Privilege Does Not Require Dismissal40

II. Reporters’ Case Is Not Moot.....48

A. Reporters’ Claims Are Not Moot48

1. The Governor’s Office Is Still Withholding Some Public Records49

2. The Untimely Eventual Provision of Records Does Not Moot the Case51

3. The Untimely Eventual Provision of Records Does Not Moot Reporters’ Claim for Attorney’s Fees55

B. Even if the Reporters’ Suit Were Moot, Exceptions to the Mootness Doctrine Apply56

1. The Public Interest Exception Applies to This Case	57
2. The Voluntary Cessation Exception Applies to This Case	60
III. Chapter 22’s Timeliness Requirement Applies to Both Electronic and Non-Electronic Records	63
IV. The Failure to Timely Assert Confidentiality Supports Reporters’ Claims	68
CONCLUSION	71
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	71
COST CERTIFICATE	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013).....	67
<i>AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 434 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1988)	39
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	22, 30
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019).....	30
<i>Bribriesco-Ledger v. Klipsch</i> , 957 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2021).....	53
<i>Brown v. Johnston</i> , 328 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1983).....	43
<i>Christensen v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1998)	57
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996)	32, 33, 34
<i>Gabrilson v. Flynn</i> , 554 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	28, 49
<i>Gannon v. Board of Regents</i> , 692 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005)	39
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib., Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	23, 30
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyerville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013)	passim
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	33
<i>Iowa Film Prod. Servs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012)	39
<i>Iowa Freedom of Info. Council v. Wifvat</i> , 328 N.W.2d 920 (Iowa 1983).....	57

<i>Johnston v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 958 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2021)	67
<i>Junkins v. Branstad</i> , 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988).....	51
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	32
<i>KMEG Television, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 440 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 1989)	39
<i>Lamberto v. Brown</i> , 326 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1982)	43
<i>Neer v. State</i> , 2011 WL 662725 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2011).....	53, 54
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	41
<i>Northeast Council on Substance Abuse, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 513 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1994)	39
<i>Press-Citizen Co., Inc. v. University of Iowa</i> , 817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012)	69
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004).....	30
<i>Riley Drive Ent. I, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 970 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2022).....	31
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021)	64
<i>Southard v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007).....	30
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	57
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cnty.</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017).....	67
<i>State v. Shackford</i> , 952 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2020)	53
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Beslar</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2021)	32
<i>State ex rel. Shanahan v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Iowa Co.</i> , 356 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1984)	41
<i>US West Communications, Inc. v. Office of Consumer Advocate</i> , 498 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1993)	39

<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022)	55
--	----

U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	61
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	36
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	60, 61
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	32
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	61
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	61
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	41, 42, 43, 44

OTHER CASES

<i>Babets v. Secretary of Executive Office of Human Servs.</i> , 526 N.E.2d 1261 (Mass. 1988)	45
<i>Cabinet for Health and Family Servs. v. Courier-Journal, Inc.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 375 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016)	56
<i>City of Colo. Springs v. White</i> , 967 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1998)	44, 45, 46
<i>Doe v. Alaska Superior Ct.</i> , 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska 1986)	44, 46
<i>DR Partners v. Board of Cnty. Commissioners of Clark Cnty.</i> , 6 P.3d 465 (Nev. 2000)	44, 46
<i>Flowers v. Office of the Governor</i> , 167 A.3d 530 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017)	46
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 310 P.3d 1252 (Wash. 2013)	45, 46

<i>Gilbert v. Gladen</i> , 432 A.2d 1351 (N.J. 1981).....	37
<i>Groth v. Pence</i> , 67 N.E.3d 1104 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Guy v. Judicial Nomination Comm’n</i> , 659 A.2d 777 (Del. 1995).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Hamilton v. Verdow</i> , 414 A.2d 914 (Md. Ct. App. 1980).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Killington, Ltd. v. Lash</i> , 572 A.2d 1368 (Vt. 1990)	45, 46
<i>Lambert v. Barsky</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 84 (Sup. Ct. 1977).....	44, 45
<i>Mathews v. Pyle</i> , 251 P.2d 893 (Ariz. 1952).....	44, 46
<i>Nero v. Hyland</i> , 386 A.2d 846 (N.J. 1978)	44, 45, 46
<i>Office of the Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Philpot v. Haviland</i> , 880 S.W.2d 550 (Ky. 1994).....	37
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 283 P.3d 853 (N.M. 2012).....	44, 46
<i>State ex rel. Dann v. Taft</i> , 848 N.E.2d 472 (Ohio 2006).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Times Mirror Co., v. Superior Ct.</i> , 813 P.2d 240 (Cal. 1991)	44, 46
<i>Vandelay Ent., LLC. v. Fallin</i> , 343 P.3d 1273 (Okla. 2014).....	44, 45, 46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	34
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 1	25
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 8.....	25
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 9.....	34

STATUTES & COURT RULES

Iowa Code § 22.1(1).....	36, 41
Iowa Code § 22.1(2).....	36
Iowa Code § 22.1(3).....	41
Iowa Code § 22.1(3)(a)	64
Iowa Code § 22.2(1).....	27
Iowa Code § 22.2(3).....	64
Iowa Code § 22.3A	65, 66
Iowa Code § 22.3A(2)(a)	65
Iowa Code § 22.3A(2)(b)	65
Iowa Code § 22.3A(2)(d).....	64
Iowa Code § 22.10	70
Iowa Code § 22.10(1).....	31
Iowa Code § 22.10(2).....	52
Iowa Code § 22.7	passim
Iowa Code § 22.7(5)	21, 22, 50, 70
Iowa Code § 22.7(18).....	21, 22, 50, 70
Iowa Code § 22.7(50).....	21, 22, 50, 70
Iowa Code § 22.8	49
Iowa Code 22.8(4).....	35
Iowa Code 22.8(4)(d).....	49, 50
Iowa Code § 29C.6(1).....	25, 58

Iowa Code § 29C.6(6)	25
Iowa Code § 669.14	41
96 Acts, ch. 1099, § 15	65, 66
98 Acts, ch. 1224, § 18	66
99 Acts, ch. 207, § 12	66
2003 Acts, ch. 35, § 38, 49	66
2011 Acts, ch. 127, § 45, 89	66
2015 Acts, ch. 42, § 2.....	66
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1)	29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(c)	53
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, April 10, 2020, http://publications.iowa.gov/32378/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.04.10%20%282%29.pdf	25, 26
Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, April 27, 2020, https://publications.iowa.gov/32389/1/Proclamation04272020.pdf	26
Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, May 26, 2020, https://publications.iowa.gov/32446/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.05.26.pdf	26
Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, June 25, 2020, http://publications.iowa.gov/32812/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.06.25.pdf	26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, July 24, 2020,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/33099/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.07.24.pdf>26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Aug. 21, 2020,
http://publications.iowa.gov/33531/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.08.21_0.pdf26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Sept. 18, 2020,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/33881/1/Public%20Health%20Disaster%20Proclamation%20-%202020.09.18.pdf>26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Oct. 16, 2020,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/34413/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.10.16.pdf>26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Nov. 10, 2020,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/34414/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.11.10%20%281%29.pdf>26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Dec. 9, 2020,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/34731/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202020.12.09.pdf>26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Jan. 7, 2021,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/35076/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202021.01.07.pdf>26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Feb. 5, 2021,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/35190/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202021.02.05ocr.pdf>26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Mar. 5, 2021,
http://publications.iowa.gov/35571/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202021.03.05_OCR.pdf26

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, Apr. 2, 2021,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/35665/1/PH%20Proclamation%20-%202021.04.02.pdf>26, 27

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, May 27, 2021,
<http://publications.iowa.gov/36222/1/Public%20Health%20Proclamation%20-%202021.05.27.pdf>.....27

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency, June 25, 2021,
<https://governor.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/COVID%20Disaster%20Proclamation%20-%206.25.2021.pdf>.....27

Justice Louis Brandeis, *What Publicity Can Do*, Harper’s Weekly,
Dec. 20, 191327
